
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 

 
Background 
 
On 19 February 2013, the State Administration of Taxation (SAT) of the 
People’s Republic of China (PRC) issued Announcement 9.  The new 
announcement clarifies that if a non-resident enterprise derives certain 
China-sourced passive income that falls within the scope of the value added 
tax (VAT) reform pilot program, the VAT arising on such passive income is not 
to be included in the taxable base for calculating the corporate income tax (CIT) 
that should be withheld for the non-resident recipient (CIT WHT).  As a result, 
the CIT burden for the non-resident enterprise is effectively reduced. 
 
Announcement 9 
 
The types of income affected by Announcement 9 are those passive income 
items defined in Paragraph 3 of Article 3 of the CIT Law, to the extent that 
they are subject to VAT under the VAT reform pilot program.  Such income 
items mainly consist of royalties and rents.  For the purposes of discussion in 
this Alert, we will illustrate the computation of CIT WHT for a royalty payment 
made by a Chinese licensee to a non-resident licensor, assuming that the 
royalty payment falls within the scope of the VAT reform pilot program. 

 
A cross-border royalty payment from China to a non-resident enterprise is 
subject to CIT withholding at a 10 percent statutory rate, subject to tax treaty 
relief when relevant.  The basis for calculating the CIT WHT is set out in the 
CIT Law and the Detailed Implementation Rules (‘DIR’).  Specifically, Article 19 
of the CIT Law provides that CIT WHT will be calculated on the ‘total income’, 
and Article 103 of the DIR clarifies that the latter means the ‘total 
consideration and extra charges paid to a non-resident enterprise”.  Whether 
indirect taxes should be included in the taxable base for calculating the CIT 
WHT thus depends on whether they are considered to form part of this ‘total 
consideration and extra charges’. 
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Before the VAT reform pilot program was launched in Shanghai on 1 January 
2012, business tax (BT) was the main indirect tax applied to royalties.  Under 
the CIT system prior to the introduction of the new CIT Law in 2008, 
deduction for BT was allowed in calculating CIT WHT.  However, Circular 130 
specifically ruled that effective from 1 January 2008, no “taxes or other 
charges” may be deducted in determining the “total consideration and extra 
charges”, and therefore brought BT into the taxable base for CIT WHT 
calculation.  
 
As the VAT reform pilot program in 2012 replaced BT with VAT for 
cross-border royalties originating from the VAT pilot regions, a question arose 
as to whether the taxable base for CIT WHT should similarly include VAT.  
Article 17 of Circular 111, which guides the implementation of the VAT reform, 
states that for VAT withholding purposes, the price paid to a non-resident 
comprises VAT.  It is uncertain, however, whether for CIT WHT computation, 
a similar approach is to be adopted.  Presumably, VAT may also be covered by 
the term “taxes or other charges” in Circular 130 and thereby constitute a 
portion of the ‘total income’ received by the non-resident recipient. 
 
Meanwhile, there are various arguments against including VAT as part of the 
‘total income’ for CIT WHT calculation.  First, VAT, in contrast to BT, is 
considered external to the “total consideration and extra charges”.  
Furthermore, different from BT, VAT is typically a balance sheet item and not 
recognised in the income statement.  Finally, unlike BT, VAT withheld by the 
Chinese payer can potentially be used as an input credit to offset its own VAT 
obligations.  Consistent with these arguments, a 2012 internal tax circular in 
Beijing suggested that VAT should be excluded from the taxable base in 
assessing CIT WHT.  However, in the absence of a national announcement 
from the SAT, local practices may vary among different regions.   
 
Announcement 9 confirms that VAT may be excluded from the computation of 
CIT WHT.  It prescribes uniform CIT WHT treatment among regions under the 
VAT reform pilot program and effectively ends controversy on this subject. 
 
KPMG observations 
 
Announcement 9 is a welcome development in the non-resident taxation area.  
The clarified treatment is in accordance with the generally understood 
principles of the VAT and CIT systems, and clears up the confusion that 
previously existed.  Chinese taxpayers should follow the new rule in 
determining the amount of CIT to be withheld.  Over-withholding may result in 
delays in seeking refunds subsequently and could cause problems for some 
non-resident enterprises in seeking foreign tax credits in their home 
jurisdictions. 
 
The clarifications in Announcement 9 appear to lead to a relatively 
unfavourable treatment where BT, rather than VAT, applies to royalties; i.e., 
the non-resident enterprise receives license fees or rents from a Chinese 
taxpayer located outside a VAT reform pilot region.  This relatively 
unfavourable treatment may persist until the VAT reform is rolled out across 
the entire country.  

 

 

 

© 2013 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. © 2013 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 

 



 
Khoonming Ho 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
China and Hong Kong SAR 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7082 
khoonming.ho@kpmg.com 
 
Beijing/Shenyang 
David Ling 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Northern China 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083 
david.ling@kpmg.com 
 
Qingdao 
Vincent Pang 
Tel. +86 (532) 8907 1728 
vincent.pang@kpmg.com  

 
Shanghai/Nanjing 
Lewis Lu 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Central China 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421 
lewis.lu@kpmg.com  

 
Hangzhou 
Martin Ng 
Tel. +86 (571) 2803 8081 
martin.ng@kpmg.com 

 
Chengdu 
Anthony Chau 
Tel. +86 (28) 8673 3916 
anthony.chau@kpmg.com 

 
Guangzhou 
Lilly Li 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999 
lilly.li@kpmg.com  

 
Fuzhou/Xiamen 
Maria Mei 
Tel. +86 (592) 2150 807 
maria.mei@kpmg.com 

 
Shenzhen 
Eileen Sun 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Southern China  
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188 
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com  
 
Hong Kong 
Karmen Yeung 
Tel. +852 2143 8753 
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com 
 
 
 

Northern China 
David Ling  
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Northern China 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083 
david.ling@kpmg.com 

Vaughn Barber 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7071 
vaughn.barber@kpmg.com 

Roger Di 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7512 
roger.di@kpmg.com 
 
John Gu  
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7095 
john.gu@kpmg.com 
 

Kevin Lee 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7536 
kevin.lee@kpmg.com 
 
Paul Ma 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7076 
paul.ma@kpmg.com 

Vincent Pang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7516 

 +86 (532) 8907 1728 
vincent.pang@kpmg.com  

Michael Wong 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7085 
michael.wong@kpmg.com 

Jessica Xie 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7540 
jessica.xie@kpmg.com 

Irene Yan 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7508 
irene.yan@kpmg.com 

Leonard Zhang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7511 
leonard.zhang@kpmg.com 

Tracy Zhang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7509 
tracy.h.zhang@kpmg.com 
 
Abe Zhao 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7096 
abe.zhao@kpmg.com 

Catherine Zhao 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7515 
catherine.zhao@kpmg.com 

Eric Zhou 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7610 
ec.zhou@kpmg.com 

David Chamberlain 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7056 
david.chamberlain@kpmg.com 

Tony Feng  
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7531 
tony.feng@kpmg.com 

Tiansheng Zhang  
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7526 
tiansheng.zhang@kpmg.com 
 

Central China 
Lewis Lu 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Central China 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421 
lewis.lu@kpmg.com  

Anthony Chau 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3206 

 +86 (28) 8673 3916 
anthony.chau@kpmg.com 

Cheng Chi 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3433 
cheng.chi@kpmg.com 

Chris Ho 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3406 
chris.ho@kpmg.com 
 
Lily Kang  
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3359 
lily.kang@kpmg.com 

Sunny Leung 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3488 
sunny.leung@kpmg.com 
 
Christopher Mak 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3409 
christopher.mak@kpmg.com 

Martin Ng 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 2881 

 +86 (571) 2803 8081 
martin.ng@kpmg.com 

Yasuhiko Otani 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3360 
yasuhiko.otani@kpmg.com 
 
John Wang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3438 
john.wang@kpmg.com 

Jennifer Weng 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3431 
jennifer.weng@kpmg.com 

Lachlan Wolfers 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3515 
lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com 

Grace Xie 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3422 
grace.xie@kpmg.com 

Bruce Xu 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3396 
bruce.xu@kpmg.com 

Zichong Xu 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3404 
zichong.xu@kpmg.com 

William Zhang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3415 
william.zhang@kpmg.com 

Michelle Zhou 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3458 
michelle.b.zhou@kpmg.com 

Cheng Dong 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3410 
cheng.dong@kpmg.com 

David Huang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3605 
david.huang@kpmg.com 
 

Dylan Jeng 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3080 
dylan.jeng@kpmg.com 

Ho Yin Leung  
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3358 
hoyin.leung@kpmg.com 

Henry Ngai 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3411 
henry.ngai@kpmg.com 

Amy Rao 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3208 
amy.rao@kpmg.com 
 
Southern China 
Eileen Sun 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Southern China  
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188 
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com 
 
Sam Fan  
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1071 
sam.kh.fan@kpmg.com 
 
Angie Ho 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1276 
angie.ho@kpmg.com 
 
Jean Jin Li 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1128 
Tel. +86 (592) 2150 888 
jean.j.li@kpmg.com 
 
Jean Ngan Li 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1198 
jean.li@kpmg.com 
 
Lilly Li 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999 
 lilly.li@kpmg.com 

Kelly Liao 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8668 
kelly.liao@kpmg.com 

Maria Mei  
Tel.  +86 (592) 2150 807 
maria.mei@kpmg.com 

Michelle Sun  
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8615 
michelle.sun@kpmg.com 

Bin Yang 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8605 
bin.yang@kpmg.com 
 
Hong Kong 
Ayesha M. Lau 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Hong Kong SAR 
Tel. +852 2826 7165 
ayesha.lau@kpmg.com 

Chris Abbiss 
Tel. +852 2826 7226 
chris.abbiss@kpmg.com 

Darren Bowdern 
Tel. +852 2826 7166 
darren.bowdern@kpmg.com 

Barbara Forrest 
Tel. +852 2978 8941 
barbara.forrest@kpmg.com 
 
 

Daniel Hui  
Tel. +852 2685 7815 
daniel.hui@kpmg.com 

Charles Kinsley 
Tel. +852 2826 8070 
charles.kinsley@kpmg.com 

John Kondos 
Tel. +852 2685 7457 
john.kondos@kpmg.com 

Alice Leung 
Tel. +852 2143 8711 
alice.leung@kpmg.com 

Curtis Ng 
Tel. +852 2143 8709 
curtis.ng@kpmg.com 

Kari Pahlman 
Tel. +852 2143 8777 
kari.pahlman@kpmg.com 
 
John Timpany 
Tel. +852 2143 8790 
john.timpany@kpmg.com 
 
Wade Wagatsuma 
Tel. +852 2685 7806 
wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com 
 
Jennifer Wong 
Tel. +852 2978 8288 
jennifer.wong@kpmg.com 
 
Christopher Xing 
Tel. +852 2978 8965 
christopher.xing@kpmg.com 
 
Karmen Yeung 
Tel. +852 2143 8753 
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com 
 
Rebecca Chin 
Tel. +852 2978 8987 
rebecca.chin@kpmg.com 
 
Kate Lai  
Tel. +852 2978 8942 
kate.lai@kpmg.com 
 
Alex Lau  
Tel. +852 2143 8597 
alex.lau@kpmg.com  
 
Benjamin Pong  
Tel. +852 2143 8525 
benjamin.pong@kpmg.com 
  
  

 

kpmg.com/cn 
 
 
 

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it 
is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act upon such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
 
© 2013 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. © 2013 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China 
and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG 
International. 

mailto:kevin.lee@kpmg.com�
mailto:jessica.xie@kpmg.com�
mailto:ec.zhou@kpmg.com�
mailto:david.chamberlain@kpmg.com�
mailto:tony.feng@kpmg.com�
mailto:tiansheng.zhang@kpmg.com�
mailto:sunny.leung@kpmg.com�
mailto:grace.xie@kpmg.com�
mailto:bruce.xu@kpmg.com�
mailto:dylan.jeng@kpmg.com�
mailto:hoyin.leung@kpmg.com�
mailto:kelly.liao@kpmg.com�
mailto:maria.mei@kpmg.com�
mailto:barbara.forrest@kpmg.com�
mailto:benjamin.pong@kpmg.com�
mailto:khoonming.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:david.ling@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:vincent.pang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lewis.lu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:martin.ng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:anthony.chau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lilly.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:maria.mei@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:karen.yeung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:david.ling@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:vaughn.barber@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:roger.di@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.gu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kelvin.lee@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kelvin.lee@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:vincent.pang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:michael.wong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:jessica.xie@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:irene.yan@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:leonard.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:tracy.h.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:abe.zhao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:catherine.zhao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:ec.zhou@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:david.chamberlain@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:tony.feng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:tiansheng.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lewis.lu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:anthony.chau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:cheng.chi@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:chris.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lily.kang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:sunny.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:christopher.mak@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:martin.ng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:yasuhiko.otani@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.wang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:jennifer.weng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:grace.xie@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:brue.xu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:zichong.xu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:william.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:michelle.b.zhou@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:cheng.dong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:david.huang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:hoyin.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:hoyin.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:henry.ngai@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:amy.rao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:sam.kh.fan@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:angie.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:iean.j.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:iean.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lilly.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kelly.liao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:maria.mei@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:michelle.sun@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:bin.yang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:ayesha.lau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:chris.abbiss@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:darren.bowdern@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:barbara.forrest@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:daniel.hui@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:charles.kinsley@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.kondos@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:alice.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:curtis.ng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kari.pahlman@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.timpany@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:jennifer.wong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:christopher.xing@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:karmen.yeung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:rebecca.chin@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kate.lai@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:alex.lau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:benjamin.pong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
http://kpmg.com/cn

